

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) NO.29765 OF 2023

Anadi Shankar Patel

.... *Petitioner,*
Ms. Pami Rath, Advocate.

-versus-

***Mahanandi Coalfields Ltd. &
Others***

.... *Opposite Parties.*

Mr. S.N. Das, ASC.
Ms. J. Sahu, Adv. (Union of India).

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE D.DASH

MR. JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER
11.10.2023

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement (virtual/physical) mode.

2. Heard.

3. The grievance of the Petitioner is that despite the order passed by the Claims Commission in Civil Case No.304 of 2016 read with order dated 23.06.2023 in Misc. Case No.04 of 2023, the Opposite Parties as directed having not paid the compensation for the land acquired under the Coal Bearing Acquisition Act has demolished the structure standing over the same in violation of the orders of the Commission. It is also stated that the Opposite Parties even after expiry of more than one year three months since the first order is sitting silent in not paying the compensation towards acquired land of the Petitioner.

4. Considering the submission as above and on going through the averments taken in the petition as well as the documents annexed thereto; it is directed that notice be issued to the Opposite Party Nos.1 and 2 by registered post with AD. Steps

be taken within a week hence. In that event, notice be issued fixing a short returnable date.

Ms. J. Sahoo, learned Counsel enters appearance on behalf of the Respondent No.5-Union of India, accept one set of brief in Court today.

5. List this matter on in the week commencing 18th December, 2023.

***(D. Dash),
Judge.***

***(G. Satapathy)
Judge.***

Narayan

